3. APPROVAL OF RESERVATION OF SOVEREIGN LAND FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES, SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, MERCED COUNTY; STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS - W.O. 6628, P.R.C. 3834.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 29 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREETS & HIGHWAYS CODE, FOR HIGHWAY USE OF A 302-FOOT REACH OF SOVEREIGN LAND IN SAN JOAQUIN RIVER AS SHOWN ON HIGHWAYS MAP NO. 10-MER-152-37-35 APPROVED MAY 12, 1967, BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 16, T. 10 S., R. 13 E., M.D.M., MERCED COUNTY; PROVIDED THAT SUCH AGREEMENT SHALL SUPERSEDE AND TERMINATE LEASE P.R.C. 450.9.

Attachment Calendar Item 29 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

29.

APPROVAL OF RESERVATION OF SOVEREIGN LAND FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES

APPLICANT:

State Department of Public Works, Division of Highways

LOCATION:

A 302-foot reach of the San Joaquin River between Los

Banos and Merced, Merced County

PROPOSED USE:

The realignment of State Highway Road-10-Mer-152

TERM:

Indefinite

CONSIDERATION:

The Public use and benefit. No charge.

STATUTORY : FERENCE:

Section 101.5, Streets & Highways Code

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

The area included herein encompasses that covered by Lease

P.R.C. 450.9, which will be terminated.

EXHIBIT:

A. Location map

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 101.5 OF THE STREETS & HIGHWAYS CODE, FOR HIGHWAY USE OF A 302-FOOT REACH OF SOVEREIGN LAND IN SAN JOAQUIN RIVER AS SHOWN ON HIGHWAYS MAP NO. 10-MER-152-37.35 APPROVED MAY 12, 1967, BEING A FORTION OF SECTION 16, T. 10 S., R. 13 E., M.D.M., MEBCED COUNTY; PROVIDED THAT SUCH AGREEMENT SHALL SUFERSEDE AND TERMINATE LEASE P.R.C. 450.9.